Department for Education reaffirmed its commitment to the guarantee, with a parliamentary minute
published on GOV.UK.

Principal Actuarial Assumptions

At 31

August 2025

At 31

August 2024

Rate of increase in salaries 3.75% 3.75%

CPI Inflation increase 2.50% 2.50%

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 6.10% 4.90%

Rate of increase in deferred pensions 2.50% 2.50%

Rate of increase to pensions in payment 2.50% 2.50%

Rate of revaluation of pension accounts 2.50% 2.50%

The current mortality assumptions are based on the recent actual mortality experience of members within

the Fund and allow for expected future mortality improvements. The assumed life expectations on

retirement age 65 are:

At 31 August

2025

At 31 August

2024

Retiring today

Males 21.2 20.8

Females 24.2 24.0

Retiring in 20 years’ time

Males 22.1 21.7

Females 24.9 24.7

Document ID: c6b069f6fee96ca2ea3f5081f87562e6b2697f8425c73d8ba2a46ec4cf100a35

62

Sensitivity analysis has been performed on the principle assumptions of the pension liability including the
discount rate, increase in salary rate, rate of increase in pensions and mortality rate.  The result of these are
shown below:

 At 31 August

2025

£000

At 31 August

2024

£000

Discount rate +0.1% (761) (984)

Discount rate -0.1% 761 984

Mortality assumption – 1 year decrease 799 1,118

Mortality assumption – 1 year increase (799) (1,118)

The Academy's share of the assets and liabilities in the scheme were:

Fair Value

at 31 August

2025

£000

Fair Value

at 31 August

2024

£000

Equities 43,198 39,363

Property 1,476 1,340

Government Bonds 5,523 4,368

Corporate Bonds 2,133 1,986

Cash 984 1,340

Other 1,367 1,241

Total market value of assets 54,681 49,638

Present value of scheme liabilities (38,037) (44,721)

Asset/(Deficit) in the scheme 16,644 4,917

Restriction on Scheme Asset (16,644) (4,917)

Balance sheet position - -

The actual return on scheme assets for 2025 was £2,464k (2024: return £2,185k).

Amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities

2025

£000

2024

£000

Current service cost 1,800 1,889

Employers’ contribution (1,919) (1,980)

Past service cost - -

Curtailment Cost - -

Net interest cost (287) (113)

Pension finance costs (406) (204)

The actuarial gains and losses for the current year are recognised in the statement of financial activities. The
cumulative amount of actuarial gains and losses recognised in the statement of financial activities since the
adoption of FRS 102 is a £43,857k gain (2024: £32,536k gain).

Document ID: c6b069f6fee96ca2ea3f5081f87562e6b2697f8425c73d8ba2a46ec4cf100a35

63

Movements in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:

 2025

£000

2024

£000

At 1 September  44,721 41,445

Current service cost 1,800 1,889

Past service cost - -

Curtailment Cost - -